

TO BE ARGUED BEFORE THE COURT *EN BANC* MAY 19, 2014

No. 13-5281

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

UNITED STATES CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 1:13-cv-1033 (Hon. Ketanji Brown Jackson)

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

Jonathan L. Abram

Catherine E. Stetson

*Counsel of Record*

Judith E. Coleman

Mary Helen Wimberly

Elizabeth B. Prelogar

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 637-5600

cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

Initially Filed November 1, 2013

Filed for Rehearing April 18, 2014

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. APPELLANTS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS .....	2
A. The Final Rule Violates the First Amendment .....	2
1. <i>Central Hudson</i> Applies To The Final Rule, And The Final Rule Fails Under <i>Central Hudson</i> .....	2
2. The Final Rule Fails Under <i>Zauderer</i> .....	10
B. The Final Rule Violates the Agricultural Marketing Act .....	15
1. AMS Lacks Authority to Ban a Production Practice .....	15
2. The Agency’s Commingling Ban Conflicts With Its Contemporaneous Statutory Interpretations .....	18
II. APPELLANTS’ MEMBERS WILL BE, AND ARE BEING, IRREPARABLY HARMED ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	23
A. AMS Does Not Dispute That Appellants Will Be Irreparably Injured if the Final Rule is Enforced .....	23
B. Intervenors’ Challenges To Appellants’ Declarations Are Without Merit .....	24
1. Canadian and Mexican Ranchers .....	24
2. Texas Cattle Feedlots .....	25
3. BK Pork .....	26
4. Dallas City Packing and Agri Beef .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR AN INJUNCTION.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	17
* <i>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Atlantic Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	22
* <i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	17, 18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	23
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	19
<i>Federation of Homemakers v. Butz</i> , 466 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	14
<i>FTC v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	23
* <i>In re Cliffdale Associates, Inc.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984) .....	14
<i>Landstar Exp. Am., Inc. v. Federal Mar. Comm’n</i> , 569 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21

---

\* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	3, 4
<i>Milavetz, Gallop, &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	3, 14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
* <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 13
* <i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	17
* <i>Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. National Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n for the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	8
<i>Roth v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>SEC v. Wall Street Publ’g Inst., Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4, 5, 11, 12, 14
<i>UAW-Labor Employment &amp; Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 184 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	9
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	19
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	17
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15
<b>STATUTE</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 1638a.....	15, 19, 20, 21, 22
<b>REGULATION</b>	
7 C.F.R. § 65.300(e).....	21
<b>FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES</b>	
74 Fed. Reg. 2658 (Jan. 15, 2009)..... (cited as Joint Appendix 201-252)	16, 18
76 Fed. Reg. 23,110 (Apr. 25, 2011).....	11
78 Fed. Reg. 31,367 (May 24, 2013)..... (cited as Joint Appendix 509-527)	7, 11, 13, 15, 16
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
J. Skerrit, <i>Tyson Stops Buying Canadian Cattle Shipped to U.S. Plants</i> , at <a href="http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2013-10-24/tyson-stops-buying-canadian-cattle-shipped-to-u-s-plants.html">http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2013-10-24/tyson-stops-buying-canadian-cattle-shipped-to-u-s-plants.html</a> (Oct. 24, 2013).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
Brief of Respondent, <i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , Nos. 11-1219, 11-1222 (D.C. Cir. filed Dec. 29, 2011).....	4, 5
